IN THE MATTER OF THE ENGINEERING AND GEOSCIENCE PROFESSIONS ACT
AND IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION RESPECTING SCOTT OAKLEY
GULLACHER, P.ENG.

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINE HEARING

TAKE NOTICE that a panel of the Discipline Committee of The Association of

Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of Saskatchewan, constituted in

accordance with the provisions of The Engineering and Geoscience

Professions Act, will sit to hear and determine the formal complaints which

concern the conduct Scott Oakley Gullacher, P.Eng. of the said Association,

the particulars of which include:

1.

Scott O. Gullacher, P.Eng. did not practice in a careful and diligent
manner contrary to subsection 20(2){b) of The Engineering and
Geosciences Professions Regulatory Bylaws, 1997 in determining
the factored resistance required of the Dyck Memorial Bridge
helical pile foundations.

Scott O. Gullacher, P.Eng. did not offer services, advise on or
undertake professional assighments only in his areas of
competence contrary to subsection 20(2)(b) of The Engineering
and Geosciences Professions Regulatory Bylaws, 1997 in the
foundation design of the Dyck Memorial Bridge.

Scott O. Gullacher, P.Eng. did not practice in a careful and diligent
manner contrary to subsection 20(2)(b) of The Engineering and

Geosciences Professions Regulatory Bylaws, 1997 in designing the
helical screw piles used in the Dyck Memorial Bridge foundations.
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4. Scott O. Gullacher, P.Eng. did not practice in a careful and diligent
manner contrary to subsection 20(2}(b} of The Engineering and
Geosciences Professions Regulatory Bylaws, 1997 in the overall
design of the Dyck Memorial Bridge.

5. Scott O. Gullacher, P.Eng. did not practice in a careful and diligent
manner contrary to subsections 20(2)(b) of The Engineering and
Geosciences Professions Regulatory Bylaws, 1997 in the overall
design of five municipal bridges, identified as follows:

L]

RM of Scott No. 98 — Lewvan Bridge Replacement;

RM of Caledonia No. 99 — Beck Bridge Replacement;

RM of Purdue No. 346 — Crooked Bridge (Single Span);

RM of Purdue No. 346 — North Kinley #1 Bridge
Replacement (Three Span};

RM of Mervin No. 499 — Twp Road 502 Bridge Replacement.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the meeting of the said Discipline

Committee for the purpose of hearing and determining the said complaints

will be held beginning on the 6% day of June 2022 commencing at 10:00

a.m. and continuing for five consecutive days, commencing at 10:00 a.m.

each day, with anticipated completion by the 10" day of June 2022.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the meeting of the Discipline Committee

for the purpose of hearing and determining the said complaint will be

conducted at:

DoubleTree by Hilton Hotel & Conference Centre Regina
Qu'Appelle Meeting Room

1975 Broad Street

Regina SK S4P 1Y2
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AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Scott Oakley Gullacher, P.Eng. shall be
entitled to appear and be heard and be accompanied by counsel at such

hearing and to call, examine and cross-examine witnesses.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, if Scott Oakley Gullacher, P.Eng. fails to
attend or appear at the said hearing, either in person or by counsel, the
Discipline Committee, upon proof of service of this Notice upon Scott
Oakley Gullacher, P.Eng., may proceed with the hearing in his absence and
may impose any of the penalties prescribed by The Engineering and

Geoscience Professions Act.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that this notice is served upon Scott Oakley
Gullacher, P.Eng. pursuant to Section 34(1) of The Engineering and

Geoscience Professions Act.

DATED at the City of Regina, in the Province of Saskatchewan, this 11" day
of May 2022.

Stormy
Executive Director and Registrar

The Association of Professional Engineers and
Geoscientists of Saskatchewan.

Page 3 of 3





